Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting,
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 29 September
2014 at 7.30 pm.

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall

Tel : 020 7527 3068

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched . 19 September 2014

Membership Substitute Members
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) Councillor Paul Smith
Councillor Raphael Andrews Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Dave Poyser Councillor Claudia Webbe

Independent Member: David Bennett

Quorum: is 3 Councillors




Formal Matters

Apologies for Absence
Declaration of substitute members
Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may patrticipate in the
discussion and vote on the item.

*(@) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and
the council.

(d) Land - Any benéeficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(9) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

Minutes of previous meeting 1-4
Items for Decision - Audit Committee Page
Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Annual Governance Reports 5-208
Local Government Pensions Scheme 2014 - Discretionary Policy 209 - 224
Elected Member Pensions 225 - 230



Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee Page

The Council's Use of Surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 231-234
Powers Act 2000
Internal Audit Charter 235 - 248

Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda,
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

Confidential/exempt items Page

The Council's Use of Surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 249 - 264
Powers Act 2000 - Exempt Appendix

Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 29 January
2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

London Borough of Islington
Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 19 June 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 19 June 2014 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Olly Parker (Vice-Chair),
Raphael Andrews and David Poyser

Also Independent David Bennett.

Present: Member

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
None received.

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem 3)

Councillor Richard Greening declared a personal interest in Item 8, Internal Audit Report for
2013/14 as a Council representative on the North London Waste Authority and as a
volunteer at the Islington Law Centre.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 3 April 2014 be
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF AUDIT AND AUDIT (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE (Item 5)
RESOLVED:

That the membership appointed at Annual Council on the 12 June 2014, the Terms of
Reference and the dates of meetings of the Audit Committee and the Audit (Advisory)
Committee for the municipal year 2014/15, as set out in Appendix A, with the addition of
Councillor Paul Smith as a substitute, be noted.

APPOINTMENT OF PENSIONS AND PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEES 2014/15 (Item 6)

A. Pensions Sub-Committee

RESOLVED:
a) That the following members be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee for the
municipal year 2014/15 or until successors are appointed.

Members Substitute members
Councillor R
[...]
Individual Electoral
Registration.

RESOLVED that:

a) there be a regular risk management report to the Audit Committee;

b) the Head of Internal Audit raise the concern expressed by the Audit Committee regarding
the delay in implementing the audit recommendations in relation to parking e-permits, with
the Director of Environmental Services and the Executive Member for Environment;

c¢) there be a update report on Individual Electoral Registration to a future meeting of the
Audit Committee.

Pzage 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 19 June 2014

DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 (Item 9)

The Committee considered that the cross cutting audits on data protection, leaseholder
service and major works charges and the joint review on public health should be priorities
and additional days spent on them where possible.

The Committee noted that internal audit would look at the policy regarding bailiff action.

RESOLVED that:

a) The report be noted,;

b) The Health and Care Scrutiny Committee Chair be made aware of the public health audit
cross cutting review.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm

CHAIR

Igage 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

ISLINGTON

Finance Department, 7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP

enzs

Report of: Corporate Director of Finance

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)
Audit Committee 29 September ALL
2014

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14 (INCLUDING
PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS) AND ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE REPORTS

SYNOPSIS

Islington is determined to achieve its vision of a “Fairer Islington”. Significant amongst
these is the achievement of sound financial management and confidence in this
Council’s financial future. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. It
demonstrates sound financial management and provides evidence to stakeholders that
they should have confidence in the Council’s financial future.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To approve the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts and the accompanying Annual
Governance Statement.

To note the auditor's Annual Governance Reports and value for money conclusion.
To agree the action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance Report.

To approve the letter of representation set out in Appendix B.

BACKGROUND

The purpose of this report is to report the outcome of the audit of the draft accounts that
were presented to the Auditors at the end of June 2014 and the details of the Auditor’s
Annual Governance Report.

Page 5



2.5

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

The Committee is required to approve the audited Statement of Accounts by 30
September 2014, including the accompanying Annual Governance Statement.

There is also the requirement that a general letter of representation on behalf of the
Council’'s management is provided to the Auditor.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14

The Council is required to prepare financial accounts covering the period from 1st April to
31st March, each year. These statements have to be presented in the required statutory
format, following the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in
the United Kingdom 2013/14 (the Code), which means that the financial information
contained in the Statement of Accounts will be presented in a different way to how it is
normally reported in financial monitoring reports.

Between Thursday 21% August and Thursday 18Ih September, the accounts and
supporting documentation were made available for public inspection. From Friday 19"
September, up until the conclusion of the audit, the Auditors have and will consider any
guestions or objections relating to the accounts. The relevant statutory public notice was
published on 17" July in the ‘Islington Gazette’ and 25" July in the ‘Islington Tribune’. The
notice was also published on the Council’s website.

After several years of continuous major changes there were no significant changes in
accounting requirements or policies since the previous year. This allowed the Council to
consolidate and strengthen its financial reporting procedures.

Quality Assurance

4.5  Asin previous years, the closing of accounts timetable had a process of quality
assurance.

4.6 In line with the council’s policy to reduce agency staff, the corporate accountancy team
has not engaged any specialist agency staff to support its work this year.

Highlights

4.7  The statement of accounts is a very complex document. In order to aid understanding, a
presentation will be made setting out the key elements and highlights from the accounts.

4.8 The statement of accounts (including Pension Fund) are expected to receive a clean

audit opinion from the Council’s auditors. The Auditor has found the draft accounts
submitted to audit to be on time, complete and at this stage only minor adjustments have
been made to them. No adjustments are proposed to the Accounts save minor
presentational issues. In addition the Auditors are reporting that supporting working
papers supplied during the audit were of a high quality and Council officers dealt
efficiently with audit queries and the audit process has been completed within the
planned timescales.

The Statement of Accounts will be formally published with the audit opinion at the end of
September.

Page 6



5.1.1

512

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT

The auditor’'s Annual Governance Reports for the year ended 31 March 2014 are
attached at Appendix A. They summarise the findings of the 2013/14 audit which is
substantially complete although a few queries remain at the time of writing this report.

The Auditor will attend the meeting of the Committee to present his findings and update
the Committee on any matters that may have arisen since the publication of his report.
The key elements of the report are summarised below.

Value for Money Conclusion

The District Auditor intends to issue an unqualified conclusion that the Council has
adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of
resources.

Management Repr
[...]
ramework around data security and
information governance more widely. Significant developments have
happened around awareness and compliance.

Page 207



Annual Governance Statement 2013-14

/)
Signed by: ;/ [ K/f% Vg’)f) \‘w‘f LW VY Jobky Loty

H

Leader Date

/ /
Signed by: [N @ B({/W N\ Toly 0L

Chief Executive /J Date

Page 208



Agenda Item 2
% ISLINGTON

Chief Executive’s Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR)

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)
Audit Committee 29 September 2014

Delete as Exempt Non-exempt

appropriate

_——-—

SUBJECT: Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 — Discretionary Policy

1. Synopsis

1.1 The introduction of the new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) on 1 April 2014
involving a change from a “Final Salary Scheme” to a “Career Average Scheme” requires
employers under Regulation 60 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations
2013 to review their existing discretionary pension policy statement(s) and publish new
policy statement(s) in line with the new scheme.

1.2 This report summarises the relevant regulations and the pension policies that need to be
reviewed and makes recommendations for the adoption of a new pension policy
statement as required under Regulation 60. It also considers and makes
recommendations concerning certain other discretions available under the LGPS.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider and approve with such amendments as the committee may agree the
proposed policy statement and the draft proposals set out in Appendix 1 Table 1, where
the council is the employer (including schools).

2.2 To agree to apply the same policy in respect of Regulation 30(8) discretions where
council is the administering body and a former employer has ceased to be a scheme
employer .

3. Background
3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) contains a number of discretionary
elements and the council’s current policies relevant to this report which were last reviewed

in 2009 is attached as Appendices 2 and 3. Augmentation of pensions is no longer
available.

Page 209



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.3

4.4

4.5

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (‘the Regulations’) and the
related Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and
Amendment) Regulations 2014(the Transitional Regulations) introduced a number of
discretionary powers that need to be considered by the council. As an employer, the
council is required to formulate, publish and keep under review a policy statement on
these discretions. In addition, there are a small number of other discretions which apply
and are also addressed in the attached table.

The council must consider the discretionary powers granted to employers in the context of
both “active members” (generally current employees) who are in 2014 LGPS and also
former employees (“members” of the LGPS) who left the council prior to 31st March 2014
with preserved / deferred pension benefits.

The Trade Unions are being consulted concerning the recommendations in this report and
any comments will be reported back to the committee.

Employer Discretions

Regulation 60 of the Regulations requires the council as employer to prepare a written
statement of its policy in relation to the exercise of its functions under regulations:

(@) 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) (funding of additional pension);
(b) 30(6) (flexible retirement);

(c) 30(8) (waiving of actuarial reduction); and

(d) 31 (award of additional pension),

and an administering authority must prepare such a statement in relation to the exercise
of its functions under regulation 30(8) in cases where a former employer has ceased to be
a Scheme employer.

For details of the Regulations see:
http://www.leqislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/2356/regulation/60/made

There is no longer an automatic entitlement to an unreduced pension for employees who
voluntarily retire early aged between 55 and 60 whose length of service plus a
[...]
 there is a clear
financial or operational
advantage with each case
considered on its merits and
subject to the approval of the
relevant Corporate Director (or
Assistant Chief Executive).

(e.g. in the case of an active
member) in circumstances
where redundancy is not an
immediate option, but potentially
possible in the medium term,
there could be a cost saving)

or

i) on compassionate grounds

(See Appendix 4 for criteria to
consider on compassionate
grounds)

Subject to in all cases to there
being no detrimental impact on
services.

the age of 55) on
compassionate grounds
with an actuarial reduction.
The former service area is
responsible for
reimbursing the pension
fund costs arising from the
early release.

Current policy is to
consider the early release
of pension benefits on
grounds of redundancy /
efficiency without an
actuarial reduction at the
discretion of the relevant
Corporate Director /
Assistant Chief Executive.

31
(award of additional
pension)

An employer may award an active member, or a
member who was an active member who was
dismissed by reason of redundancy, or business

Option 1
Not to fund additional pension
via added contributions of up to

There is limited provision
in the existing policy to
use this discretion.

Page 6 of 16




[replacing Regl2 LGPS
Benefits Regs 2008
which allowed an
additional £5,000 per
annum]

GT¢ abed

6 The LGPS (Transitional
Provisions and Savings)
Regulations 2014

(Switching on the 85
year rule -for scheme
member wishing to
voluntarily draw benefits
on or after 55 and before
age 60.)

efficiency, or whose employment was terminated by
mutual consent on grounds of business efficiency,
additional annual pension of up to £6,500 from 1st
April 2014 and that figure is increased on 1st April
2015 and in future years, in line with the
Regulations.

An active member is able to retire without the
employer’s permission between age 55 and before
age 60 and their pension benefits will normally be
subject to an actuarial reduction to meet the strain
on the pension fund.

In cases where the employee is protected under
the 85 year rule (a scheme member on 30
September 2006) , the employer has discretion to
waive the actuarial reduction by switching on the 85
year rule if an employee voluntarily requests to
draw their pension benefits and the pension strain
cost is met by the employer. (i.e. age at retirement
and length of service add up to 85)

£6,500 (as at 1 April 2014).

Option 2

To consider the use of this
regulation, in circumstances
where the relevant Corporate
Director (or Assistant Chief
Executive) considers it will lead
to significant cash saving and
the cost to the pension fund will
be reimbursed within one month.

(e.g.in the case of an active
member, in circumstances
where redundancy is not an
immediate option, but potentially
possible in the medium term, so
there could be an overall cost
saving)

An equalities impact will need to
be considered in all such
decisions made.

Option 1

Not to switch on the 85 year rule
for those who retire before the
age of 60.

Option 2

To switch on the 85 year rule in
very exceptional circumstances
where there is a clear financial or
operational advantage’ with each
case considered on its merits and
subject to the approval of the
relevant Corporate Director. /
Assistant Chief Executive.

(See — Appendix 3)

Currently the 85 year rule
is switched off.

Page 7 of 16




9T¢ abed

Discretions for leavers
post 31 March 2008 /
pre 1 April 2014

Members who have left employment before 1 April
2014 come under the previous LGPS regulations.

Consent to the early release of
pension benefits to be considered
in line with the existing (pre 1
April 2014) policy in respect of
discretions.

Page 8 of 16




& |SLINGTON

Appendix 2
Existing Policy
The Local Government Pension Scheme - Flexible Retirement Policy

1 Introduction

1.1 The London Borough of Islington values the knowledge, experience and skills of all its
employees. We are committed to having a fl
[...]
make the final decision.

*There is no definition in the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 of ‘compassionate
grounds’

Page 222
Pag& 14 of 16



& |SLINGTON

Appendix 5
DRAFT
The Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 - Policy Statement
(Subject to decisions made by Members at the Audit Committee on 29 September 2014)

Introduction

Regulation 60 of the The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 requires the
council to prepare a written statement of its policy in relation to the exercise of its functions
with regards to the following Regulations.

(a) 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) (funding of additional pension);
(b) 30(6) (flexible retirement);

(c) 30(8) (waiving of actuarial reduction); and

(d) 31 (award of additional pension),

The council’s policy with regards these Regulations is as follows:

Regulation 16 — Additional Pension Contributions

The council’s policy concerning the whole or part funding of an active member’s
additional pension contributions:

Not to fund additional pension via shared Additional Pension Contributions either by regular
on-going contributions or by way of a one off lump sum payment.

Regulation 30(6) — Flexible Retirement

The council’s policy concerning flexible retirement

Consideration will be given to requests from employees aged 55+ who are active members of
the LGPS to reduce their working hours or grade of employment and receive immediate
payment of all or part of their retirement pension to which they would be entitled in respect of
that employment. The council’s policy on flexible retirement which is based on business
benefits (with no waiver of actuarial reduction) is attached.

Regulation 30(8) — Waiving of Actuarial Reduction

The council’s policy concerning the waiving of actuarial reduction

Not to apply the discretion to waive the actuarial reduction in respect of Regulation 30(6)
(flexible retirement).

To consider in the case of Regulation 30(5) waiving all or part of any actuarial reduction in very
exceptional circumstances:
)] where for an active member immediately prior to retirement, there is a clear financial
or operational advantage with each case considered on its merits.
or

i) on compassionate ground (active or deferred members aged 55+) with each case
considered on its merits

subject to in all cases to there being no detrimental impact on services.

Regulation 31 — Award of added pension contributions

The council’s policy regarding the award of added pension contributions of up to £6,500
(as at 1 April 2014) where an active member or a member a member who was an active
member but dismissed by reason of redundancy, or business efficiency, or whose
employment was terminated by mutual consent on grounds of business efficiency,

Pa%e 223
Page 157f 16



Option 1 (Subject to Audit Committee’s approval)

Not to fund additional pension via added contributions of up to £6,500 (as at 1 April 2014).

or

Option 2 (Subject to Audit Committee’s approval)

To consider the award of added pension contributions of up to a maximum of up £6,500 (as at
1 April 2014) in circumstances where the relevant Corporate Director (or Assistant Chief
Executive) considers it will lead to significant cash saving and the cost to the pension fund will
be reimbursed within one month.

Additional Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional
Provisions and Savings) Regulations 2014

The council’s policy regarding “switching on” the 85 year rule

Option 1 (Subject to Audit Committee’s approval)

Not to switch on the 85 year rule for a scheme member who voluntarily retire or leave
employment and elect to draw their benefits at or after the age of 55 and before the age of 60.
In all such cases benefits will be actuarially reduced.

or

Option 2 (Subject to Audit Committee’s approval)

To switch on the 85 year rule in very exceptional circumstances where there is a clear
financial or operational advantage’ with each case considered on its merits for a scheme
member who voluntarily retire or leave employment and elect to draw their benefits at or after
the age of 55 and before the age of 60.

Discretions for leavers post 31 March 2008 / pre 1 April 2014

The council’s policy regarding scheme members who have left employment before 1
April 2014 and are subject to previous LGPS regulations.

In all such cases the council will consider the early release of pension benefits in line
discretions enacted in the relevant policies in force pre 1 April 2014. .

Further Information
Further information about this policy statement can be obtained from the Pension Section -
email: pensions@islington.gov.uk

Or see the Local Government Pension Scheme website: http://www.lgps2014.org/

Page 224


mailto:pensions@islington.gov.uk
http://www.lgps2014.org/

Agenda Item 3
¥ ISLINGTON

Finance and
Resources Department
7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP

| Report of : Corporate Director of Finance and Resources |

Meeting of Date Agenda Item | Ward(s)

Audit Committee 29" September All
2014

Delete as Exempt Non-exempt

appropriate

1

1.2

2.2

2.3

Subject: Elected Member Pensions

Synopsis

Prior to April 2014 elected members were eligible to join the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS). Following the issuing of new LGPS regulations the right for elected
members to join the LPGS has been taken away, although existing councillor benefits
accrued are protected.

This report sets out the options available to the council should it wish to secure a
replacement pension provision for elected members.

Recommendations

To note the current position regarding elected members membership of the Local
Government Pension Scheme and the advice contained in this report.

To determine whether the Council should make arrangements for an alternative pension
scheme for elected members

If it is determined that the Council should make alternative pension arrangements for
elected members, to identify a preferred option for the form of that provision, to be the
sub
[...]
r elected members and if so, secondly
whether it should be an Islington specific scheme, DB or DC or whether joining with a
national LGA scheme would be preferable.

Background papers: None.

Final Report Clearance

Signed by /l/ I/X""/{//\ﬂ 17/09/14
/ /

Corporate Director of Finance and Resources Date

Received by

Head of Democratic Services Date

Responsible Officer : Mike Curtis, Corporate Director of Finance
Report Author : Alan Layton, Director of Financial Management

E-mail » alan.layton@islington.gov.uk

Page 230


mailto:alan.layton@islington.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 1
ISLINGTON

Corporate Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources
Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)
Audit Committee 29 September All
2014
Delete as Non-exempt
appropriate

‘

SUBJECT: THE COUNCIL’S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

1. Synopsis

1.1  The report updates the committee on the council’s use of covert surveillance under the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

1.2  The report also provides feedback on the inspection from the Office of Surveillance Commissioners
(OSC) on 15 November 2013.

2. Recommendations
2.1  To note the report from the OSC following its inspection on 15 November 2013.
2.2 To note the Council’s action plan to address the recommendations of the OSC inspection report.

2.3 To note the level and nature of covert surveillance undertaken by the council.

3. Background

3.1 RIPA provides a statutory framework regulating the use of directed surveillance and the conduct of
covert human intelligence sources (informants or undercover officers) by public authorities. The Act
requires public authorities, including local authorities, to use covert investigation techniques in a way
that is necessary, proportionate and compatible with human rights. RIPA also provides for the
appointment of a Chief Surveillance Commissioner to oversee the way in which public authorities carr
[...]
nt assets
	12. Current liabilities
	13. Expenditure
	14. Income
	15. Actuarial Position
	Pension Fund Triennial Revaluation

	16. Fund Membership
	17. Additional Voluntary Contributions
	18. Contingent Assets and Liabilities
	19. Contractual Commitments.
	20. Related Parties
	21. Post Balance Sheet Events
	22. Risk and risk management
	23. Price and currency risk
	Price risk
	Currency risk

	24. Financial Instruments
	Valuation of financial instruments carried a fair value
	Level 1
	Level 2
	Level 3

	25. Investment Assets by Fund Manager


	Glossary of Financial Terms
	Accounts Index

	App d AGS 2013-14

	2 Local Government Pensions Scheme 2014 - Discretionary Policy
	3 Elected Member Pensions
	1 The Council's Use of Surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	2 Internal Audit Charter
	Audit Charter - LB Camden  Islington Shared Service - final

	1 The Council's Use of Surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Exempt Appendix
	ACTION PLAN 2014.version 3 Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 

4 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 September 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Raphael Andrews and David 
Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
Member: 

David Bennett 

 
Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 

 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Parker. 
 

11 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
All Councillors declared an interest in Item B3, Elected Member Pensions.  The Committee 
noted the legal advice, that a dispensation was not required for this item and members were 
able to discuss and vote on the matter. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) 
held on the 19 June 2014 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair 
be authorised to sign them. 
 
It was noted that a report regarding Individual Electoral Registration was to be submitted to 
the Audit Committee in January 2015 and that additional days had been set aside for the 
audit priorities on data protection, leaseholder service and major works charges and the 
joint review on public health. 
 

14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORTS  
(Item B1) 
The external auditors, KPMG, reported that they had issued an unqualified audit opinion on 
the financial statements and VFM conclusion. 
 
The Committee noted the comments of the external auditor that working papers supplied 
during the audit were of a high quality and officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and 
within the planned timescales. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1) The 2013/14 Statement of Accounts and the accompanying Annual Governance 
Statement be approved; 
2) The auditor’s Annual Governance Reports and value for money conclusion be noted; 
3) The action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report be agreed; 
4) The letter of representation set out in Appendix B be approved. 
5) The Chief Accountant and his team be thanked for their excellent work on the Statement 
of Accounts. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 September 2014 
 

5 
 

 

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS SCHEME 2014 - DISCRETIONARY POLICY 
(Item B2) 
The Committee noted that the trade unions had received a copy of the draft report and no 
comments had been received.  
 
It was also noted that there was no significant financial loss in retaining the current 
discretionary policies and policies agreed could be changed if considered necessary at a 
later stage. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the following policy statements be agreed:- 
1) Regulation 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) – funding of additional pension 
Not to fund additional pension either by way of regular on-going contributions or by way of a 
one off lump sum payment, as is the current approach. 
 
2) Regulation 30(6) – flexible retirement. 
To continue with the council’s existing provision for flexible retirement.  
 
3) Regulation 30(8) – waiving of actuarial reduction. 
To consider the early release of pension benefits without actuarial reduction on the grounds 
of redundancy/efficiency but not on compassionate grounds, as is the current policy. 
 
4) Regulation 31 – Award of additional pension. 
To continue with the current policy. 
 
5) Additional discretions. 
i) Not to switch on the 85 year rule for those who retire before the age of 60 as is the current 
policy. 
ii) to consider the early release of pension benefit for leavers post 31 March 2008 and pre 1 
April 2014 in line with discretions enacted in the relevant policies in force pre 1 April 2014. 
 
6)  the policy discretions in respect of Regulation 30(8), where the council is the 
administering body and a former employer has ceased to be a scheme employer be agreed 
as detailed in resolutions minute no.15, 1-5 above. 
 

16 ELECTED MEMBER PENSIONS (Item B3) 
The Audit Committee noted that the Local Government Association was to meet on the 9 
October 2014 to consider options for pension provision for elected members.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) the current position regarding membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme for 
elected members and the advice contained in the report be noted; 
2) the matter be considered further once the outcome of the Local Government Association 
discussions regarding member pensions was known. 
 

17 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Item C1) 
It was noted that the OSC inspection was in November 2013 although the update to Audit 
Committee was not submitted until September 2014. 
 
 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 September 2014 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
1) The OSC report, following the inspection on the 15 November 2014, be noted. 
2) The Council’s Action Plan to address the recommendation so the OSC report be noted. 
3) The level and nature of covert surveillance undertaken by the Council be noted. 
4) future updates be submitted to the next available Audit Committee following the OSC 
inspection report, rather than on an annual basis. 
 

18 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Item C2) 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter be noted. 
 

19 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


